$500 million aggregate principal amount of Senior Notes due 2020 with a 5.603% interest rate payable
semiannually on January 20 and July 20 of each year.

 $475 million aggregate principal amount of Senior Notes due 2023 with a 4.138% interest rate payable
semiannually on January 3 and July 3 of each year.

 Indebtedness to local banks which includes several overdraft facilities totaling approximately BD$69
million as of March 31, 2013 that the Government maintains with various banks.

The instruments governing the Government’s existing indebtedness include customary covenants, including
a limitation on the Government’s ability to secure certain assets without equally and ratably securing such existing
indebtedness (subject to certain exceptions and qualifications), and customary events of default.

 55

Actual and Pro Forma Capitalization

The following table sets forth the Government’s debt, both on actual and as adjusted basis as of March 31,
2013.  The “Pro Forma” column reflects the Government’s debt assuming completion of the notes offering and the
application of the proceeds therefrom as described under “Use of Proceeds.”

 Actual

Adjustments for notes

offering

Pro Forma for notes

offering

 (dollars in millions)

Existing borrowings

5.39% Senior Notes due 2014 .....  75.0  75.0
6.55% Senior Notes due 2014 .....  45.0  45.0
6.98% Senior Notes due 2016 .....  30.0  30.0
5.27% Senior Notes due 2016 .....  60.0  60.0
7.38% Senior Notes due 2019 .....  100.0  100.0
5.93% Senior Notes due 2019 .....  80.0  80.0
5.603% Senior Notes due 2020 .....  500.0  500.0
5.73% Senior Notes due 2022 .....  140.0  140.0
4.138% Senior Notes due 2023 475.0  475.0
Indebtedness with local banks .....  69.0 (69.0) —
4.854% Senior Notes due 2024 offered
hereby .....  ––  750.0

Total debt .....   $ 1,574.0   $   2,255.0

Less:  Sinking Fund .....  97.1 348.0 445.1

Net debt .....   $ 1,476.9   $   1,809.9

National education guarantees .....  0.2   0.2
Butterfield Bank preference share guarantee .  200.0   200.0
Hospital Board guarantee .....  260.0   260.0
WEDCO sewage plant guarantee .....  5.7   5.7
WEDCO housing development guarantee .....  25.0   25.0
Bermuda Housing Corporation housing

development guarantee .....  36.0  36.0

The following table shows the public sector external debt of Bermuda on a pro forma basis as of March 31,
2013 assuming completion of the notes offering and the application of the proceeds therefrom as described under
“Use of Proceeds.”  This table does not reflect the national education, Butterfield Bank, Hospital Board, WEDCO
and BHC guarantees set forth in the table above.

Government’s Public Debt

Issue Date

(mm/dd/yy) Interest Rate (as %)

Maturity Date

(mm/dd/yy)

Pro Forma as of

March 31, 2013

(dollars in thousands)

Senior Notes due 2014 .....  06/10/04 5.39% 06/10/14  $ 75,000